

#### **RECTOR**

of The Academy of Art in Szczecin announces an open competition for the position of

# ASSISTANT (RESEARCH AND TEACHING EMPLOYEE)

in the discipline: vocals in the Vocal Faculty

- The competition is open to persons who meet the requirements set outin Article 113 of the Act of 20 July 2018. Law on Higher Education and Science (consolidated text Dz. U of 2020, item 85 as amended) and meet the qualifying criteria indicated in the competition.
- The competition is the first stage of the employment procedure for the position of an academic teacher, and its positive result is the basis for further proceedings

## **REQUIREMENTS:**

- having at least a master's degree in vocal studies,
- documented, significant achievements in artistic activity,
- documented experience in working in artistic teams,
- knowledge of English enabling classes to be conducted in English,
- condition for foreigners fluent knowledge of the Polish language at least B2 level,
- Prepared doctoral dissertation at an advanced level

# **REQUIRED DOCUMENTS**

- declaration of compliance with the requirements specified in Art. 113 of the Act of July 20, 2018, Law on Higher Education and Science;
- application for employment addressed to Her Magnificence Rector of the Academy of Art in Szczecin;
  - application for participation in the competition,
  - professional CV and personal questionnaire,

AKADEMY OF ART IN SZCZECIN

pl. Orła Białego 2

70-562 Szczecin

• certified copies of documents confirming obtaining a master's degree in the discipline of Vocal Studies. In the case of documents prepared in a language other than Polish, a certified translation

of the document into Polish and a certificate are required

• description of artistic achievements supported by documentation, portfolio,

• a statement that the Academy of Art in Szczecin will be the primary place of work,

• any additional information (in the form of documents or publications that may be important in

assessing additional skills related to the outcome of the competition).

• A clause of consent to the processing of personal data related to the recruitment procedure,

necessary for the implementation of the recruitment process and after its completion,

conducted by the Academy of Art in Szczecin based in Szczecin in accordance with the Act of May

10, 2018 on the protection of personal data (Journal of Laws of 2018, item 1000, as amended)".

Offers for the competition together with the required documents should be sent electronically, with the

note "competition for the position of assistant (research and teaching employee)" to the following e-mail

addresses:

a.wasilewska-wok@akademiasztuki.eu

sekretariat@akademiasztuki.eu

The closing date for applications is: 03.09.2024 r.

Incomplete applications, applications that do not meet the formal requirements and those submitted

to the Academy of Art in Szczecin after the above-mentioned deadline will not be considered (the date

of receipt is decisive).

The Commission may consider it advisable for the candidate to personally present his or her

qualifications to the Competition Commission. Candidates will be informed about the date and place of

the meeting by e-mail.

Anticipated date of concluding the competition: 09.09.2024 r.

Announcement of competition results: 12.09.2024 r.

Please note: The Academy of Art reserves the right to close the competition without resolution and

without giving a reason.

The Academy of Art does not provide housing for candidates from outside the city of Szczecin

# AKADEMY OF ART IN SZCZECIN pl. Orła Białego 2 70-562 Szczecin

In the application please add the disclaimer: "I consent to the processing of the personal data contained in my job offer for the purposes necessary for the recruitment process and thereafter, conducted by the Academy of Art in Szczecin, based in Szczecin in accordance with the Act of 10 May 2018 on the protection of personal data (Journal of Laws of 2018, item 1000, 1669, of 2019, item 730)".

## PERSONAL DATA

The administrator of personal data is the Academy of Art in Szczecin, pl. Orła Białego 2, 70-562 Szczecin. The Data Protection Officer at the Academy of Art can be reached at the e-mail address: iod@akademiasztuki.eu. The data are processed on the basis of Article 6(1)(e) of the General Data Protection Regulation of 27 April 2016, hereinafter referred to as RODO for the purpose of the information function. (The controller does not share the data or transfer the data to a third country/international organisation). The data will be stored for the time necessary to fulfil the purpose, up to a maximum of the duration of the provision of the information function.

The data subject shall have the right to withdraw his or her consent to the processing of personal data at any time, which shall, however, not affect the lawfulness of the processing carried out on the basis of consent before its withdrawal.

The data subject has the right to access, rectify, erase, restrict processing, transfer and lodge a complaint with a supervisory authority.

The data will not be subject to automated processing, including profiling. The provision of data is voluntary, but necessary to fulfil the indicated purpose.